13.0706.03000

Sixty-third Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

## FIRST ENGROSSMENT with House Amendments ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2242

Introduced by

23

Senators Oehlke, Hogue, Lyson

Representatives Hofstad, D. Johnson, Hunskor

2	subsection to section 20.1-03-12 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to disabled		
3	veterans and hunting fees; and to amend and reenact subsection 1 of section 54-17.8-06 of the		
4	North Dakota Century Code as created by House Bill No. 1278, as approved by the sixty-third		
5	legislative assembly, relating to the members of the North Dakota outdoor heritage advisory		
6	board.		
7	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:		
8	SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 20.1-01-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is		
9	created and enacted as follows:		
10	"Disabled veteran" means a veteran who has a one hundred percent		
11	service-connected disability as determined by the department of veterans' affairs or		
12	has an extra-schedular rating to include individual unemployability that brings the		
13	veteran's total disability ratio to one hundred percent as determined by the department		
14	of veterans' affairs.		
15	SECTION 2. A new subsection to section 20.1-03-12 of the North Dakota Century Code is		
16	created and enacted as follows:		
17	For a resident disabled veteran combined general game, habitat stamp, small game,		
18	and fur-bearer license, three dollars.		
19	SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 54-17.8-06 of the North Dakota		
20	Century Code as created by House Bill No. 1278, as approved by the sixty-third legislative		
21	assembly, is amended and reenacted as follows:		
22	1. There is created a North Dakota outdoor heritage advisory board consisting of		

A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new subsection to section 20.1-01-02 and a new

twelve members. The governor shall appoint representatives from each of the

## Sixty-third Legislative Assembly

1	grou	ips listed in this section based upon recommendations made by the
2	appr	ropriate group. The advisory board consists of:
3	a.	Four members from the agriculture community. The governor shall appoint
4		one member from the North Dakota farm bureau, North Dakota farmers
5		union, the North Dakota stockmen's association, and the North Dakota grain
6		growers association.
7	b.	Two members from the energy industry. The governor shall appoint one
8		member from the North Dakota petroleum council and one member from the
9		lignite energy council.
0	C.	Four members from the conservation community. The governor shall
11		appoint one member from ducks unlimited of North Dakota, the North-
2		Dakota natural resources trust fund, the North Dakota chapter of pheasants-
3		forever, and the conservation community at large.
4	d.	One member from the business community from the greater North Dakota
5		chamber.
6	e.	One member from the North Dakota recreation and park association.